

Recorded in Official Records, Orange County Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

NO FEE

135 SC1A Z01

## THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk-Recorder

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Project Title

Rancho Parkway and Lake Forest Drive Street Improvement project

	Check Document being Filed:
C	Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
C	Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or Negative Declaration (ND)
0	Notice of Exemption (NOE)
C	Other (Please fill in type):

FILED

APR 15 2024

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDEK

BY: DEPUT

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE ORANGE

COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER ON April 15, 2024

Posted for 30 days

DEPUTY 135

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office. For more information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.



## FILED

APR 1 5 2024

EVENDTION HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER

BY:\_\_\_\_\_\_DEPUTY

## **NOTICE OF EXEMPTION**

Fee Exempt – Government Code §27383

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Rm. 121 Sacramento, CA 95814  Orange County Clerk-Recorder 12 Civic Center Plaza, Room 101 Santa Ana, CA 92701	Public Works Department 100 Civic Center Drive Lake Forest, CA 92630		
Project Title:	Rancho Parkway and Lake Forest Drive Street Improvement Project		
Project Location - Specific:	Intersection of Rancho Parkway at Lake Forest Drive		
Project Location – City:	Lake Forest		
Project Location – County:	Orange County		
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:	This project would restripe southbound Rancho Parkway at the intersection of Lake Forest Drive to create an eight-foot-wide de-facto right turn. The project would provide a reduction in traffic congestion, improvement in operations, enhancement of traffic signal infrastructure, which may help reduce signal maintenance operating costs. This project benefits the drivers approaching the intersection.		
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:	City of Lake Forest		
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:	Thomas E. Wheeler, P.E. City Engineer/Public Works Director Public Works Department City of Lake Forest		
Exempt Status:			
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268)	<		
Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 1	5269(a))		
Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 152	269(b)(c))		
☐ Categorical Exemption: (Sec. & Class)	CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(c) Class 1		
	CEQA Guidelines Section 15282(j); Public Resource Code, Section 21080.19		
Other. Explanation:			

Reason why project is exempt: The proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the statutory exemption for restriping streets, which is set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15282 (j) and Public Resource Code, Section 21080.19, which exempts projects for restriping of streets to relieve traffic congestion. The purpose of the project is to restripe the southbound lane on Rancho Parkway at the intersection of Lake Forest Drive to create an eight-foot-wide de-facto right turn lane to help relieve traffic congestion. Furthermore, separate, and independent from statutory exemption, the proposed project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to section 15301 (c), which exempts projects which involve negligible or no expansion of existing use including existing highways and streets, sidewalks, bloycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities. The pro-

posed project involves restriping the existing street to create a de-facto right turn lane at the intersection. The restriping of the lanes would involve negligible expansion of the street. The purpose of the project is to relieve congestion not to increase capacity. The City has determined that none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions in the State CEQA Guidelines, section 15300.2 apply. Specifically, the proposed project is not located in a particularly sensitive environment. The improvements will be installed on existing right-of-way in urbanized/developed areas. Rancho Parkway and Lake Forest Drive are not officially designated state scenic highways. Thus, the proposed project would not have an impact in this regard. Similarly, the roadway is not located on a site designated pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5. Finally, the proposed project does not involve any improvements, modifications, or other changes to an historical resource. Therefore, none of the circumstances in Title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15300.2 applies. Thus the Class1 categorical exemption outlined above remains applicable to the proposed project.

Lead Agency Contact Person:	Tran Tran, P.E., Traffic Engineering Manager		
Telephone No./ E-Mail: (949) 461-3485 / ttran@lakeforestca.gov			
If filed by applicant:			
1. Attach certified document of ex	emption finding.		
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?			

Signature (Lead Agency Representative)

4/11/2024

Date Received for Filing:

Date

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

FILED

APR 1 5 2024

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER

NEPLI

Hugh Nguyen Orange County Clerk-Recorder 601 N. Ross Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

## County

Finalization: 20240000100547

4/15/24 2:11 pm

135 SC1A

 Item
 Title
 Count

 1
 201
 1

EIR: Exempt or Previously Paid Document ID Amount

DOC# 202485000302 50.00

Time Recorded 2:11 pm

Total 0.00

Payment Type Amount

NO FEE 50.00 Amount Due 0.00

THANK YOU PLEASE RETAIN THIS RECEIPT FOR YOUR RECORDS

www.parecorder.com

